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DECISION


Michael Bynog is subject to discipline because he falsified records; provided inappropriate, incomplete, or improper documentation; and failed to cooperate with a professional licensing board.  He is also subject to discipline because he failed to provide proper oversight to a resident in violation of the facility’s policy; he stole a controlled substance from his employer; and he was in possession of a controlled substance in violation of a drug law.  The State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) failed to prove that Bynog’s license was disciplined in Louisiana as alleged.
Procedure


On May 2, 2007, the Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline Bynog.  We set the hearing for October 11, 2007.  On May 3, 2007, Bynog was served by personal service with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On October 3, 2007, the Board filed the affidavit of service.  Bynog did not file an answer to the complaint.

On October 11, 2007, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Loretta L. Schouten represented the Board.  Neither Bynog nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 5, 2007, the date Bynog’s brief was due.

The Board offered into evidence the request for admissions that was served on Bynog on July 5, 2007.  Bynog did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Bynog is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse.  His license is and was current and active at all relevant times.  His license expires on May 1, 2009.
Louisiana License Application
a.  Arrests and Guilty Pleas
2. On September 11, 1991, Bynog pled guilty to theft by shoplifting and was sentenced to pay a fine and costs totaling $227.
  He was placed on 6 months of unsupervised probation. 
3. On October 27, 1995, Bynog was arrested for two counts of sodomy, robbery in the 2nd degree, failure to wear a seat belt, and operating a motor vehicle without a valid license. 
4. On September 20, 1995, Bynog was arrested for resisting a police officer.
5. On October 5, 1995, Bynog was arrested on an out-of-state fugitive warrant that was outstanding.
b.  Application

6. On April 2, 2004, Bynog applied to the Louisiana State Board of Nursing (“the Louisiana Board”) for licensure by endorsement.
7. On his Louisiana licensure application, Bynog answered “NO” to Section III, Question 3, which asked “Have you ever been arrested, charged with, convicted of, pled guilty or no contest to, or been sentenced for any criminal offense in any state or county?”
8. Bynog, willfully and with knowledge and malicious intent, failed to accurately disclose his criminal history on his April 2, 2004, Louisiana nursing license application. 
9. On June 5, 2004, the Louisiana Board recalled Bynog’s nursing permit
 because he submitted a falsified licensure application.
10. On December 8, 2004, the Louisiana Board found, by written order, that Bynog violated Louisiana Revised Statute 37:921 and was “unfit or incompetent to practice by reason of negligence, habit or other cause and has demonstrated actual or potential inability to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety to individuals because of use of alcohol or drugs and has demonstrated an inability to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety to individuals because of illness or as a result of any mental or physical condition.”

11. Bynog violated the professional and occupational standards of LAC 46:XLVII.3405 in that Bynog falsified records; provided inappropriate, incomplete, or improper documents; and 
failed to cooperate with the Louisiana Board by not furnishing, in writing, a full and complete explanation covering a matter requested by the Louisiana Board.
Haven Meadows Care Center

12. On August 13, 2003, Bynog was employed as a registered nurse at Haven Meadows Care Center (“the Center”) located in Florissant, Missouri.
13. Resident #1, while under the care and supervision of Bynog, eloped from the Center.
14. Bynog failed to follow the Center’s policy and care plan related to Resident #1, which required that Resident #1 be observed every 15 minutes.
15. On August 13, 2003, Bynog was providing oversight to Resident #1 until 4:15 p.m.  Resident #1 was returned to oversight by the police department at 4:55 p.m., a time frame of 40 minutes during which Resident #1 eloped from the Center and was found on another residential street in the yard of a private residence.  At the time Resident #1 was located, Resident #1 was not wearing shoes.
16. Bynog’s failure to provide proper care for Resident #1 put Resident #1 at serious risk of bodily harm during the 40 minutes the resident was missing from the Center.
17. Bynog had a relationship of professional trust or confidence with both the Center and its residents.
Northview Village

18. On May 10, 2005, Bynog was employed as a registered professional nurse at Northview Village, a long-term care facility located in St. Louis, Missouri.
19. Bynog misappropriated a card of 30 Hydrocodone tablets from Northview Village for his personal consumption.  Hydrocodone is a Schedule II controlled substance.

20. On May 11, 2005, a police officer observed a vehicle traveling northbound on New Halls Ferry Road with a temporary tag in the rear window.  The male driving the vehicle identified himself as Bynog.
21. A search of Bynog’s vehicle on May 11, 2005, revealed a package of Hydrocodone pills in the glove box of the vehicle.  Bynog misappropriated the Hydrocodone pills from a resident at Northview Village where he was employed.
22. Bynog did not have a valid prescription for Hydrocodone.
23. Bynog had a relationship involving professional trust or confidence with both Northview Village and its residents.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Bynog has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered his or her certificate of registration nor authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in Chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the 
functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(8) Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096 granted by another state, territory, federal agency or country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state;
*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Bynog admitted that his conduct is cause for discipline under all of the subdivisions.  But statutes and case law instruct us that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

Subdivisions (1) and (14):  Unlawful Drug Possession

The Board argues that Bynog violated a drug law and unlawfully possessed controlled substances when he was in possession of Hydrocodone without a valid prescription.  We agree that Bynog violated § 195.202.1:
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

His possession of the controlled substance was unlawful.


Bynog is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) because he unlawfully possessed a controlled substance.  He is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(14) for violating § 195.202.1.
Subdivision (5): Professional Standards and Honesty

Incompetency refers to a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.

a.  Conduct Underlying Louisiana Order


The Board’s complaint, ¶ 7, alleges:  “Licensee’s conduct as described in paragraph 6 constitutes dishonesty, incompetency, misconduct, misrepresentation and gross negligence in violation of § 335.066.2(5).”  Paragraph 6 of the Board’s complaint is a recitation of the Louisiana Board’s order.  We can and have made a finding of fact that this order was issued and what the Louisiana Board found.  But the references to Licensee’s conduct are phrased so broadly (“unfit or incompetent to practice” and “inability to practice with reasonable skill and safety to individuals because of illness or as a result of any mental or physical condition”) that we cannot determine what conduct resulted in these determinations.

The specific conduct listed in the order and to which Bynog admitted committing are:  falsifying records; inappropriate, incomplete or improper documentation; and failure to 
cooperate with the Louisiana Board by not furnishing in writing a full and complete explanation covering a matter requested by the Louisiana Board.  By failing to respond to the request for admissions, Bynog admitted that this conduct constituted fraud, dishonesty, misconduct, incompetency, and misrepresentation.  We agree and find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5).

Conduct at the Two Facilities


We agree with the Board that failing to provide proper oversight to Resident #1 in violation of the Center’s policy and care plan, and the theft of a controlled substance from Northview Village, constitute cause for discipline under subdivision (5).


By failing to respond to the request for admissions, Bynog admitted that the failure to provide oversight constituted cause for discipline for misconduct, incompetency, and gross negligence.  We agree that Bynog committed misconduct and that the two acts – improper oversight and theft of a controlled substance – evidence incompetence.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.

By failing to respond to the request for admissions, Bynog admitted that the theft of a controlled substance for his own consumption from his employer and a resident constituted dishonesty, incompetency, misconduct and misrepresentation.  We agree.


We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5).

Subdivision (8):  Disciplinary Action


The Board argues that the Louisiana Board’s December 8, 2004 order constitutes disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession granted by another state upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state.

Bynog admitted that the Louisiana Board recalled his nursing permit for submitting a false licensure application, but the Board’s complaint does not allege that this is cause for 
discipline as disciplinary action in another state.  The Board alleges that the Louisiana Board’s December 8, 2004 order is the disciplinary action that authorizes discipline in Missouri under 
§ 335.066.2(8).  In Findings 10 and 11, we quote language from the Board’s request for admissions ¶¶ 14 and 15, the only references to what the Louisiana Board did in its order.  Bynog has not admitted, and we have no other evidence as to, why this order was issued or what action was taken by the Louisiana Board.  The complaint further quotes from the Louisiana Board’s order and indicates that the order is denying Bynog’s application to practice as a registered nurse in Louisiana.

It appears that Bynog filed an application for licensure as a nurse and was granted a temporary permit that was recalled.  Then, six months after the recall, the Louisiana Board decided to deny his application for licensure.  Although the language from the Louisiana Board’s order is more what we are accustomed to seeing in a disciplinary order, license denial rather than discipline appears to be the essence of the order.  We are unable to conclude that the Louisiana Board’s order imposed discipline on “the holder of a license or other right to practice” because there is no evidence that on December 8, 2004, Bynog had a license or permit to discipline.


The Board’s complaint, ¶ 9, alleges:  “Licensee’s conduct as described in paragraph 6 constitutes a violation of § 335.066.2(8).”  As described above, ¶ 6 does not set forth Bynog’s conduct; it sets forth what the Louisiana Board ordered.  In any case, a licensee’s conduct is not what triggers discipline under subdivision (8).  The action of the other licensing entity in imposing discipline is the conduct that authorizes discipline.


The Board failed to prove that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(8).
Subdivision (12):  Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board argues that Bynog violated a professional trust or confidence of the residents and the facilities that employed him when he failed to properly supervise a resident in violation 
of facility policy at one facility, and stole a controlled substance from his employer and a resident at another facility.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


We agree that Bynog’s conduct violated a professional trust or confidence of both residents and both employers.  We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Bynog under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12) and (14).  There is no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(8).

SO ORDERED on January 14, 2008.
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